
 
 
12/14/2011 
 
  
Eric Kiruja 
CalRecycle 
801 K Street, MS 19-01 
Sacramento, CA 95815 
 
Subject: Response to comments received on the Premier Recycle Project, File No. CPA97-011-
01, dated 12/7/2011.  
 
Dear Mr. Kiruja:  
 
Thank you for your comments on the Premier Recycle project, dated 12/7/2011. Your original 
comment letter has been annotated with a numerical key, and the City has attached numbered 
responses to your comments. Other comments received by the City during the comment period are 
attached to this letter. The Initial Study document has been revised to reflect comments received, and 
those changes are also attached in strikethrough / underline format. Updated figures are also attached 
to this letter.  
 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration proposed for adoption by the Planning Commission on 
December 14 is also attached.  
 
The revised Initial Study can be viewed at: http://www.sanjoseca.gov/planning/MND.asp. If you 
have any questions or additional comments, please contact me at 408-535-7895 or by e-mail at 
john.davidson@sanjoseca.gov .  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
John Davidson 
Senior Planner 
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RESPONSE TO CAL RECYCLE, dated 12/7/2011 
 
1. Text will be added to the project description indicating the hours that the facility is open to the 

public.  In addition, a condition will be added to the permit requiring a sign to be posted that 
indicates the hours that the facility is open. 

 
2. The comment is acknowledged.  Contact between the public and solid waste will be minimized 

through conditions in the permit issued by the local enforcement agency (LEA). 
 
3. Text will be added to the project description indicating the maximum potential tonnage capacity 

for the facility.  In addition, the tonnage capacity calculations have been added to the Initial Study 
as Appendix 2. 

 
4. The comment is acknowledged.  A condition will be added to the permit requiring a sign 

recommending hearing protection while on site. 
 
5. A revised site plan more clearly indicating the location of the conveyor line has been incorporated 

in to the Initial Study. 



 
 
12/14/2011 
 
  
Martin Eber, Attorney at Law 
7 Mann Drive 
Kentfield, CA 94904 
 
Subject: Response to comments received on the Premier Recycle Project, File No. CPA97-011-
01, dated 12/12/2011.  
 
Dear Mr. Eber:  
 
Thank you for your comments on the Premier Recycle project, dated 12/12/2011. Your original 
comment letter has been annotated with a numerical key, and the City has attached numbered 
responses to your comments. Other comments received by the City during the comment period are 
attached to this letter. The Initial Study document has been revised to reflect comments received, and 
those changes are also attached in strikethrough / underline format. Updated figures are also attached 
to this letter.  
 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration proposed for adoption by the Planning Commission on 
December 14 is also attached.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
John Davidson 
Senior Planner 
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RESPONSE TO CITY OF MARTIN EBER, ATTORNEY AT LAW dated 12/12/2011 

1. The difference between the increase in tonnage and the increase in truck trips is due to a planned 
increase in the average size of trucks using the site. 

2. The Transportation Section of the Initial Study acknowledges an increase in the number of trips 
to the site.  A traffic study was performed by Hexagon Transportation Consultants to analyze an 
increase in traffic from 184 daily vehicles trips to 288 daily vehicle trips.  Traffic was counted at 
the driveways during the AM and PM peak hours to estimate the amount of new vehicle trips 
occurring during the peak hours.  Based in the data, the project will result in an increase of 10 
truck trips during the AM peak hour and 4 trucks trips during the PM peak hour. 

Based on the information submitted, the 104 additional truck trips generated by the proposed 
expansion of the use, only 14 new trips occur during the peak hours.   The City’s Transportation 
Policy, Council Policy 5-3 requires traffic to be measured at the adjacent signalized intersections 
only during the peak travel periods in conformance with the City’s thresholds established by the 
General Plan for CEQA.  Off-peak traffic is not required to be measured and there are no 
established thresholds.  The closest signalized intersection that would be affected by the proposed 
new traffic would be the intersection of  7th/Tully.  This intersection is operating at LOS C and 
LOS D during the AM and PM peak hours respectively.  The addition of project traffic would not 
cause the level-of-service to degrade to an unacceptable Level-of-Service, therefore the proposed 
project will be in conformance with the City’s LOS Policy, Council Policy 5-3. 

3. The project applicant has indicated that the proposed expansion will not require an increase in the 
number of employees on site.  The proposed sort line will help to increase processing speeds. 

4. “Vehicle trips” are defined as one-way trips either to or from the project site.  The proposed 
project will result in 104 new daily truck trips either to or from the site.  Both segments of each 
round trip are accounted for in the total. 

5. The total daily tonnage allowed includes material recycled by the public.   The projected number 
of new daily vehicle trips to the site as a result of the new public drop-off is expected to be a 
small number, on the order of 10 trips per day, due to the limitations in the types of material that 
Premier Recycle can accept, which are primarily construction and demolition debris. 

6. Dumpsters will be stored off site at a separate Premier Recycle facility.   

7. The comment is acknowledged.  Hours of operation, in and of itself, is not a CEQA impact. 

8. The baseline condition and proposed project are delineated in the project description.  The current 
permitted processing limit is 300 tons of recyclable material per day.  The proposed processing 
limit is 550 tons per day. 

9. Per the City’s Level-of-Service Policy, non-peak hour trips are not considered a CEQA impact. 

10. Particulate matter from diesel trucks was not quantified due to the relatively small increase in the 
number of trips to and from the site.  Diesel particulate matter is considered a Toxic Air 
Contaminant (TAC) by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD).  The 



BAAQMD document entitled, “Recommended Methods for Screening and Modeling Local Risks 
and Hazards” indicate that, “Roads with less than 10,000 total vehicles per day, and less than 
1,000 trucks per day” are considered to be minor, low-impact sources and are exempt from 
review for TACs.  The proposed project would lead to an increase of approximately 104 vehicle 
trips per day. 

11. Recycled materials that are processed at Premier recycle are described in the project description 
and include construction and demolition debris and other non-hazardous solid waste.  The 
proposed expansion does not change the types of materials being processed. 

12. The mitigation measures identified in the Air Quality section directly address the issue of visible 
dust from the project site. 

13. Per the project description, materials recycled at the site are non-hazardous materials including 
construction and demolition debris, of which sheetrock is a typical component. 

14. The Greenhouse Gas Analysis is consistent with the methodology spelled out in the BAAQMD 
CEQA Guidelines, which states that,  “If a proposed project involves the removal of existing 
emissions sources, BAAQMD recommends subtracting the existing emissions levels from the 
emissions levels estimated for the proposed land use.”  (BAAQMD CEQA Guidelines, May 
2001, p. 4-5)  The subtraction of existing truck trips to landfills is consistent with that 
methodology. 

15. See response #2, above. 

16. The applicant has indicated that the proposed expansion will not require an increase in the 
number of employees.  Per the noise report, any increase in noise from the site is largely due to 
the addition of the new sorting equipment at the site. 

17. Industrial streets are designed to industrial standards to accommodate truck traffic. 

18. The project is located along Leo Ave. which is a two-lane industrial cul-de-sac.  The project is 
consistent will the adjacent land uses and the existing traffic is typical of an industrial street 
including a higher percentage of truck traffic.  Based on the site plan and the traffic queuing 
analysis, the site can easily queue 3 large trucks on site and any given time and queuing on the 
street would not be necessary.  In addition, the analysis indicates that during the highest hour of 
traffic, eleven (11) trucks could be expected during the hour with at most 2-3 trucks arriving 
simultaneously.  Therefore the queue can be accommodated onsite. 

19. As mentioned in Response #12, the mitigation measure in the Air Quality section directly 
addresses the issue of visible dust from the site.  See response #10 regarding diesel particulate 
matter. 



TEXT CHANGES 
 
On p.3, fourth paragraph, under project description, add the following sentence before the last sentence: 
“The hours of operation for the public component of the project are from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. daily.” 
 
On p.3, fourth paragraph, under project description, add the following sentence after the last sentence: 
“Per the Tonnage Capacity Study, which is attached as Appendix 2, the site has a tonnage capacity of 607 
tons per day.” 
 
Replace p. 21, the site plan, with a new site plan calling out the location and orientation of the sort line. 
 
After p. 32, Add Appendix 2 entitled, “Premier Recycle Sorting Facility Tonnage Capacity Study”. 
 
 
















